Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ | 2 I B

Lo Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited 03915200
In the Court case number
High Court 18570 of 2009
(full name of court)
() Insert ful I'We (a)
name(s) and Timothy Bramston
address(es) of Griffins
- administrator(s) Tawstock House South Tavistock House South
\ Tavistock Square Tavistock Square
. London London WC1H 9LG
: WC1H 9LG

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

From /?0
{b) Insert date {b) 06 October 2014 (b) 05 Apnl 2015

/ R
Signed / \\ L(a\rvj\—/

Administrator (

Dated S0 APRLTL 2o 3T
I
' Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Timothy Bramston
information in the box opposite but if Griffins
you do, it will help Companies House to Tavistock House South
contact you If there I1s a query on the Tavistock Square
form London
WC1H 9LG
The contact information that you give 020 7554 9600
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
2 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
“A4EJXFMI* ]
A20

02/05/2015 #72
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




] — o AV A A S P i Tk Ao e

! A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Admimistration
Administrator's Progress Report as at § Apnl 2015

A R

Vo FR S SPEERTEE BERRT

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Administrator’s Progress Report for period 6 October 2014 to 5 Apnil
2015

In the High Court of Justice
No. 18750 of 2009

30 April 2015

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admunistrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal Liability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator’'s Progress Report as at 5 Apnl 2015

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Introduction

3 Receipts and Payments account

4 Realisation of Assets

5 Creditors

6 Office Holder's Remuneration & Expenses

7 Administration Extension & Dissolution

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 6 October 2014 to 5
April 2015, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of
the administration

B Receipt and Payments Account for the period 6 October 2009 to 5 April
2015, being the entire period of the administration to date

C. Time Analysis for the period from 6 October 2014 to 5 Aprnl 2015,
together with details of charge out rates provided in accordance with
the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9

D Time Analysis for the period from 6 October 2009 to 5 April 2015, being
the entire period of the administration to date

E Administrator's charge out rates

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of,
the Company and without personal hability




— A m— = am e Tl S 1 _—— pa— -z

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5 Apnil 2015

1. Statutory Information

Reqistered Office Grffins
Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square

London

WC1H 9LG
Company Number 03915200
Admunistrator Mr T J Bramston

Date of Appointment 6 October 2009

Date Administration
Extended Until 8 May 2015

2. Introduction

21 Further to my appointment as Administrator of A1 Grand Prix Operations
Limited (“the Company”), this report provides an update on the progress of
the administration and should be read In conjunction with my previous

! reports.,

3. Receipts and Payments Account

31 The Receipts and Payments account for the period 6 October 2014 to 5
April 2015, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the
administration is at Appendix A.

3.2 The Receipts and Payments account for the period 6 October 2009 to 5
Aprii 2015 being the entire penod of the administration to date, I1s at
Appendix B

3.3 During the period since my last report, the Company has accrued a small
amount of interest on the funds held in its administration account of £0.06

4. Realisation of Assets
41 As mentioned in my previous reports, the remainder of the company's

assets were being stored by Delivered on Time (DOT), who were claming a
lien over the assets due to unpaid fees.

Pursuanl to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of,
the Company and without personal liability




- =y A — — L - —— S - - —_ - I —_ - —_— -
[I A1 Grand Prix Qperations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5 Aprit 2015

4 2 A Court Order dated 9 December 2013 was granted to DOT entiting them to-
take the A1 GP goods within their possession and sell them pursuant to their
lien, the effect of which would have been to extinguish A1 Grand Prix
Operations Limited’s entitlement to the sale proceeds of the A1 GP assets.

4.3 As Administrator, | resisted this application and made representations under
the Berkley Applegate principle that the Company should be entitled to its
costs 1n preserving and protecting the assets

4.4 Claims made under Berkeley Applegate which | intended to pursue for the
benefit of the administration estate, were onginally intended to be dealt with
at the December 2013 hearing. However they have been left undetermined
by the Court and | have been advised that pursuing such claims will not be
beneficial to the administration as they will not resuit in reahisations for the
administration. However, these claims continue to be pursued

4 5 Due to the current level of outstanding costs and the increasing costs of
keeping the administration open, coupled with the advice received on the
chance of the administration achieving its aim, | have decided that there 1s
no benefit to creditors In keeping the administration going and will take steps
to bring the administration to an end

4 6 As per the terms of the proposals sent to creditors on 8 October 2009, it had
always been the intention to dissolve the company once the administration
was complete Given the disappointing outcome then there will be no benefit
to creditors in winding up the company and | intend to apply to dissolve the
company forthwith

5. Creditors

51 The total creditors’ claims received to date are £102,037,858 25.

52 Itis not anticipated that there will be a distnbution to creditors

6. Office Holder’s Remuneration and Expenses

6 1 For my time n office as Administrator, the Creditors’ Commuttee authorised
me to draw my remuneration in reference to time properly given by myself
and my staff in attending to the matters ansing in the administration up to
£100,000 00 without further approval

62 The time recorded by myself and my staff for the penod covered by this

report totals £7,765 36, which represents 28 75 hours at an average charge
out rate of £290 29 per hour

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability




T L,

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5 April 2015

63 The time recorded by myself and my staff for the entire period of the
administration totals £475,172 27 which represents 1,668 31 hours at an
average charge out rate of £284 82 per hour

64 The Time Costs Analyses are Appendix C and D, which provide details of
the activity costs, incurred by staff grade to date, together with details of
current charge out rates at Appendix E.

65 Despite my firm having incurred significant costs in the administration, | have
not drawn any fees during the appointment and am faced with a significant
write off of time incurred and expenses paid by this firm

6 6 Durning the period | have requested a second opinion from counsel, at a cost
of £2,000 which remains unpaid

67 The Administrator's legal advisors and counsel have also incurred tme and
costs during the periad but have not full costed this and an overall figure will
be provided in the Administrator’s final report to creditors No payments
have been made In this regard during the period.

7. Administration Extension & Dissolution

7 1 It is appreciated that the administration has already benefited from prevtous
extensions, while as Administrator [ have sought legal advice with regard to
the ownership of the company's assets It i1s now considered that there 1s no
longer any benefit to the creditors to continue to accrue costs in this matter
and no prospect of any further recoveries. In the absence of future dividend
prospects, | have no option other to seek to apply for dissolution of the
company prior to end of the current administration period of 8 May 2015

TJ Bramston
Administrator

30 Apnl 2015

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admuristrator acts as an agent of,
the Company and without personal habdity




t

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — in Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5 Apnl 2015

Appendix A

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account for the period
6 October 2014 to 5 Apn! 2015, together with a cumulative account for the
entire period of the administration

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability




-1

—F

-
— -

T

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited

{In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement - Frem 06/10/2014 From 06/10/2009
of Affairs To 05/04/2015 To 05/04/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Flight Pallets NIL NIL
Uncertain Flight Cases & Garage Cabinets NIL NIL
Uncertain 25 Motor Racing Vehicles NIL NiL
Uncertain 7 Ferran Engmes NIL NIL
Uncertain Jigs & Chassis Moulds NIL NIL
Other Assets NIL 35500
13,387 63 Handover from Liquidator NIL 13,387 63
Lola Spares NIL 25,000 00
Uacertain Ferran 599 & Maserat Quatroporte NIL NIL
Uncertain Wind Tunnel Model NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 006 8§48
Office Furniture NIL 10,500 00
006 49,251 11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1,704 00
(3,600 00) Formal Mediation Fees NIL 3,000 00
Sundry Expenses NIL 199 80
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 8,829 35
Agents Disbursements NiL 45,855 00
Legal Fees - Liquidatron Expenses NIL 13,806 46
Legal fees - Administration expenses NIL 1,500 00
Corporation Tax NIL 005
VAT NIL 2,689 20
Telephone Telex & Fax NIL 86 40
Stationery & Postage NIL 1,100 29
Courter NIL 144 44
Storage Costs NIL 56,820 19
Statutory Advertising NIL 450 03
Registration of Hazardous Waste NIL 3000
Bank Charges NIL 23 00
NIL {136,238 21)
9,787.63 0.06 (86,987.10)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 56 24
Bank 1 - Current 57 18
No 2 Account (11,166 33)
Office (75,830 04)
Expenses Borne by Gnffins (104 15)
(86,987.10)
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 01 May 2015 14 46




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5 Apnl 2015

Appendix B

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account for the period
6 October 2009 to 5 April 2015, being the entire period of the administration to
date.

! Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admnistrator acts as an agent o
the Company and without personal liability




. e

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

[FUGEY PP B e me— _..L____._..._I
i

£S5

Statement From 06/10/2009 From 06/10/2009
of Affairs To 05/04/2015 To 05/04/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Flight Pallets NIL NIL
Uncertamn Flight Cases & Garage Cabinets NIL NIL
Uncertan 25 Motor Racing Vehicles NIL NIL
Uncertain 7 Ferran Engines NIL NIL
Uncertain Jigs & Chassis Moulds NIL NIL
Other Assets 35500 355 00
13,387 63 Handover from Liquidator 13,387 63 13,387 63
Lola Spares 25,000 00 25,000 00
Uncertain Ferran 599 & Maserat Quatroporte NIL NIL
Uncertain Wind Tunnel Model NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 848 848
Office Furniture 10,500 00 10,500 00
49,251 11 49,251 11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 1,704 00 1,704 00
(3,600 00) Formal Med:iatich Fees 3,000 00 3,000 00
Sundry Expenses 199 80 199 80
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 8,829 35 8,829 35
Agents Disbursements 45,855 00 45,855 00
Legal Fees - Liquidation Expenses 13,806 46 13,806 46
Legal fees - Administration expenses 1,500 00 1,500 00
Corporation Tax 005 005
VAT 2,689 20 2,689 20
Telephone Telex & Fax 86 40 86 40
Stationery & Postage 1,100 29 1,100 29
Courner 144 44 144 44
Storage Costs £6,820 19 56,820 19
Statutery Advertising 450 03 450 03
Registration of Hazardous Waste 3000 30 00
Bank Charges 2300 23 00
(136,238 21) (136,238 21)
9,787.63 {86,987.10) {86,987.10)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 56 24
Bank 1 - Current 5718
No 2 Account (11,166 33)
Office (75,830 04)
Expenses Borne by Griffins {104 15)

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

(86,987.10)

01 May 201515621



A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator’s Progress Report as at 30 Apnl 2015

' Appendix C

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
{in Administration)

Time Analysis for the penod from 6 October 2014 to 5 April 2015, together with
details of charge out rates provided in accordance with the Statement of
Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9

1 Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedute 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admimistrator acts as an agent of,
! the Company and without personal hability




PR S

T N N T

D e i e —— e ahe

e m——— e .

[

——— = o ——

A —

e

8% 1 GLOZ B L0

Pi-L0rg 1 uoIsIap

L jo | afed

pow|R|D So9 [B30L

000

62062 at'soL's §$192 0002z €80 000 vy 054 smoH (B0l
90082 toeon QL g0l 600 1] 600 00'0 =essy Jo suofes|oy
10082 9841 o Tro 000 0o 000 000 suaby SINIOVLISSY
6882 99061 190 190 [o]1] 000 000 0o £{0838 J0 BOUBINSUT  JINVHMSNI
a0 €Z¢ FEREA A 986 €O (1] 000 [ 4 0ok uoeBnry ¥ [ebe
06 £2€ 59 1EL'E 196 4] w00 ooe £z o sonss] o7 1937
0697 §T9Z9 LT tet 000 000 £eo [ 1] 820} (PR
POSIT Z6TZ 800 -] 000 00a 000 owo SI0}PRLD  SHOLIOIUD
00082 000ILT 510 SL0 000 000 000 000 MOM PORIOY JOTDAY  QTHD
00 082 00 08Z 00 | 00t 000 oo 000 000 SBAMUILOD MNP WWOD
86 608 eEEkl 244 00D 000 0o ££0 000 voday ssesfald  LHOLAHOR
L1902 £ pOL's 8L $L0b €80 ono [-7A0 [ Bujuue)d ¥ UORRRSIURUDY
96 88E TEEEE £E8 0 o oo poo R0 EEO sbunse SOUW
00 72 00051 F1-1] 050 [ral) 000 800 800 xaL Xvl
o Zo¥ Lb gL e 000 0o 000 g00 200 Lomes 1v1s
6E51E 19 99¥ e St 000 oo b2 ) 000 SHOUAH A5RY  SAAIAIY
00092 199p¥'L 05 I 000 w00 000 w00 suodar o Buruny  1HOJIY
6662 86 602 §L0 SL0 000 000 000 000 g ssed At
£092Z Lt OYD £8'2 we 5.0 000 800 000 WA UGNERSRIWPY  NWOY
o0 Ove 00 OVE 00t 0o 030 000 004 0040 Asusnjosy) U2 BULOID 350719
ra 99l B3l 4] o 800 000 000 000 suopaund Buvenysed 95vD
{2} sey Rerg voddng SRUsISSOjOIL

Aoy abierany (3} 130D sy £INOH oL sIolegsiuupy 7 SRISESY OS5 1IN0 sbnen ey LO[IOUNY HIOM JO USHESHISSE]D

|
-
B
.
-

A L e i

1504 8pog paloid

SIOZP0/S0 OL ¥102/QHS0 Wold
paluny suopjesado Xud puBI LY - ZOVHOLY

Aewwng 3509 @ 8wl 6dIS pajleleq - Anug aung




iy |

e e cmn = = -

A1 Grand Prix Operatlons Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5 April 2015

Appendix D

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Time Analysis for the period from 6 October 2009 to 5 Apnl 2015, being the entire period
of the admunistration to date.




o e e m

¥Z 51 G10Z el 1O

F1-10-G1 UOISIaA

Zjo | abeg

£L 08¢ gl 658 ZvE g£e 1) 000 800 000 SI0SSE JO BOUBISU|  AONVUNSNE
SETUE 85 99¥'cHE cresy a3 §2t 000 ) L oLgit uonuBnN % [ebo
00 655 00 0EL'L 00T 000 000 000 000 00z uned  TEULHN0D
LS 21 99r'el 09I 000 000 a0 o000 09 28 e TyoIAM
95 €62 6€ 049'ZZ1 :3:30 4 e 000 5L F18 05 6L sense| @B 19T
15 15 o 690'tL 17X 110 000 s 90t seuL suapefipsoau
W ELT 9 550 = 1> 000 000 19€ o 000 uoneBysesu) YQAd #dIS
1S 905 sbeL'e (A9 000 oo 800 000 S04 saeyy o uoneBnseaut gdig
00 GvE 05 48 noe 000 000 000 f3%] ooo WIOA MOIABH dI A
ELEZS 09 269 £Et 000 000 000 000 £et sBunooy pwalll SOLNANI
6662 £c el ££0 [2:1] 000 oo o wo oo slwely  INIOVANI
£1 662 05254'2 2652 ISE} 000 051 SLO 000t vopetnsaaul  AN[
69 052 T9°'860°L F1h. 4 L1561 000 90 Lo B3k sto)paIy
18 02T Zee0a L g 208 000 000 200 o000 SwiepD JoUpes)  SW1D
73774 05T8r st St 000 000 000 000 SORNIUALOY JOIPEID WWOD
sz 80271 050 050 000 000 000 000 SONPEID  SHOUIQIWD
86 82T COELL'EY FART:IN £8 ¥A1 030 o 744 nt WO PEIRIOY JOUDOI) QTHD
00 58€ ST 18 520 000 000 000 000 To SEARIULIOL O} UONBLNON]  §1dIS
Bl 158 £8028 £ET 000 000 520 4R 00 vodey ssafiold  LHOLIHOYL
85862 WLLIISE 1180% ocre 60 Z5L ik rd 05l Bujuued ¥ vonensiuAIpY
b2 08E e 0LL'or 51443 8015 wo SL0 850 [ ¥ 73 sBunson SOLN
0E BI2 9980'L 0552 8502 000 g0t [} 050 smamey Bsed  SMIINTY
00 O¥b 00022 050 000 000 000 000 oS0 Bunnserd g yosmessy 14753y
00082 19915t Zres g ooo 000 000 oo siodes yo Surmny  LHOAIH
Y4 15992 ac oL srg 000 850 850 00 S;UMSY 1BA LYA
00 0¥ 00 0ZE'L 00§ 000 DO O wo 000 we euwr) (sAel] BGEAABYD AVHL
(2% -1 l 685'S €Tt 000 00 (1] 00 2348 sijes euoudalel S7aL
0002 05 168 -1 ase 0o 000 000 000 uonExE | [eIBUBD  NISIXYL
SogoE sz £ce SEV oon 000 ESE L0 ¥BL XV
¥0 6¥Z or 002’91 0L [: ] 000 000 8¢ Bs0 Aomes 1VLS
06 #0E £808 240 000 oco 800 BO0 000 uonsRuNWeY jo Uommdald 6dIS
96 6vZ €802 800 800 oo 000 000 000 funoaty 5 dIS
9502 0052 SL0 eco oo 000 o 0o ssenew safojdwy  AOT4WI
ETOP Y8 00L ¥ £10b 000 000 €00 [741] €85 Dupeera “Ivwa
OGELT 10209 e §TT 000 800 800 000 Amgese) AMVIQ
¥5 022 816201 9 9y oo 000 0OO 000 R3G90 AU LW DMWY  BOLEIT
00 0¥k 00008'2 05 41 00 0 oo 000 000 o5 2 sButreoy Unoa™1d  LHNOD
00 OFE €L 8OE BOL 000 030 000 [ 004a Fousaosul ue Busor 35070
506 8564 S §zi1z 85 41 0o £20 sTE 000 sucnound Busaysey  ©8yd
¥4 00 5KE BO L B0 000 0o 000 009 Budseytyoog NOOE
om 452 8081 ¥¥ sl 20551 &0 e 0oL =T SIOM UOTBASRILDY  NWQY
(3} ;Y HEIS poddng seUoIEssjoId

Aunoy abizssry {3) 1802 owyy £IN0H Mo sioMRgsuRUpY ¥ slUEssSY 1o[Ueg 490 1aBeuy lauped Uopstng 3HOM Jo UoHEdISERLD)

[N .hl..\T - st

150d apog walosd
S10Z/P0/S0 OL BO0ZT/0L/90 Lol
palnu suonesadQ) Xud puess 1y - ZOVHS LY

frewwng 3s09 ' dwij 6diS paltelaq - Ajuz swil




Z oz abed

A ¥T 5L GL0T Aei Lo rL-10-G | UNSIBA
'
]
i
!
b
1
i
)
_4
i
i
]
i
1
il f
ﬁ,
|
L]
%00 paweD 5004 oL
.
8T LTELLSLY Le 09Y'L €@ 90¢°L 60 59T Ll 0% 18182 ®*INOH (@101
|
82 192 15141741 809% vy lzy 000 e 009l 2T $1955Y JO suonesipey
00 56¢ oag [£4!] 000 000 000 000 vZo sopiLueA JION  HOLOW
t 800:2 sz £928 1928 000 3o 000 000 2507 TYOILSSY
82 082 9991L'E £a L 5Zol 000 o zr L 000 suely  SINIDVLSSY
" 86 J52 €€ 06E'e6 0029 JINT:. 000 :3 4 os o5 uonesiesy 1083y LSSV
00 66F 05 b2 050 000 000 su]) 000 [244] sigea weeg  S183MIO0E
13) 3oy #15 poddng SEUOIESIY
' Apnoy sfisieay (31100 awpL INOH mIcL SIORHSLUTUPY o SUNIS[EEY lofuss Ja0 Jofiouel Jouyeg uapauny XIOM JO UORRIYISERID

150d 8pod waloid
SLOZ/P0/S0 OL 6002/01/90 Wold
pajiun suoyjesadQ Xid puel LY - Z0VHDLY

Alewwing 3509 '@ dwi] 6dIS Pajieleq - Anu3 awiy




L‘]iﬂ
|
)
|
}
!
|

m -

PR el ey TRy VW
e e

P . e e

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited - In Administration
Administrator's Progress Report as at 5 April 2015

Appendix E

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Administrator's Charge out rates

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of the
Company and without personal iability




e L I TC e, I f et T e

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2014

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders" the following hourly charge-out rates wili be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £325 - £450
Investigators £285 - £380
Administrators £150 - £310
Support / Cashier Managers £220-£275
Support / Cashier Staff £70- £180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be apphed

Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or dlsbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories.

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is
referable against an independent external supphers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges; mileage 1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate.

) Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis

CHARGING POLICY

) Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred
. Category 2 expenses (approval required) ~ resolutions to be sought from creditors if

these category of expenses arise

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)

- ———]

@ GRIFFINS

INSOLVENEY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS




